CDG Australia maintains its ability to recruit and retain the personnel required to support future growth on
materially similar compensation terms to that reflected in FY21 and FY22 forecasts;

• no material employee relations disputes or other disturbances, contingent liabilities or legal claims arise
or are settled to the detriment of CDG Australia that is not reflected in the FY21 and FY22 forecasts;

• no material change in CDG Australia’s corporate and capital structure that is not reflected in the FY21 and
FY22 forecasts;

• no material adverse impact in relation to litigation or claims (existing or otherwise);
• no material acquisitions, disposals, restructurings or investments; and
• no significant impact on operations not currently reflected in FY21 and FY22 forecasts as a result of

COVID-19.

All amounts included in this announcement are presented in Australian dollars and, unless otherwise noted, are
rounded to the nearest $0.1 million. Tables in this announcement have not been amended to correct immaterial
summation differences that may arise from this rounding convention.

5.1. Pro Forma Historical and Pro Forma Forecast Income Statements

Pro Forma Historical Pro Forma Forecast

$ millions Notes FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22
Passenger transport revenue 1 590.9  575.2  596.5  616.8
Patient transport revenue 2 60.3  62.2  66.0  68.9
Other operating revenue 3 14.3  9.2  10.1  10.6
Total revenue  665.5  646.7  672.6  696.3
Staff costs 4 (380.4) (391.8)  (409.8)  (426.3)
Fuel costs 5 (47.3)  (35.9)  (38.4)  (41.9)
Repairs and maintenance costs 6 (34.8)  (37.9)  (38.3)  (39.0)
Insurance premiums and accident claims 7 (5.5)  (8.3)  (8.9)  (8.9)
Registration and tolls 8 (18.9)  (17.4)  (18.3)  (18.7)
Other operating expenses 9 (31.4)  (30.2)  (34.3)  (33.1)
Total operating expenses  (518.4)  (521.5)  (548.1)  (568.0)
EBITDA  147.2  125.1  124.6  128.3
Depreciation and amortisation 10 (59.2)  (63.8)  (58.4)  (61.6)
EBIT  87.9  61.4  66.2  66.8
Net finance costs 11 (9.2)  (7.8)  (5.9)  (5.0)
Profit/(loss) before tax  78.7  53.6  60.3  61.8
Income tax expense 12 (23.9)  (16.7)  (18.2)  (18.5)
Net profit/(loss) after tax  54.9  36.9  42.1  43.3

Notes:

1. Passenger transport revenue reflects revenue earned from the provision of bus transport services (including charter bus
services).

2. Patient transport revenue reflects revenue earned from the provision of non-emergency patient transport services.
3. Other operating revenue reflects other revenue primarily including advertising services, training and other income. Other

income also includes $0.3 million of COVID-19 related government support payment received by Moove Media Australia
and Young’s Bus Service in FY20. CDG Australia did not receive any COVID-19 government support.